
ACO FUNKI A/S
Kirkevænget 5
DK-7400 Herning 
 
Tel. +45 9711 9600
Fax +45 9711 9677
www.acofunki.com         DANISh DeSIgN I germAN QUAlIty I glObAl experIeNCe

Free ACCeSS bOx

MOUNTING INSTRUCTION

M-6214_GB



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
2/28

3

1
2

M-6214_GB

pArtItION FOr Free ACCeSS bOx 234 Cm 

pArtS lISt
No. pCS. Item No. DeSCrIptION

G62051 PARTITION FREE ACCESS 234 CM

1 1 59047 PARTITION FREE ACCESS STALL 200 CM ‘11 M

2 1 59511 ACCESSORIES FREE ACCESS 2011

3 1 58864 ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT FOR BOX



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
3/28

1.13

1.3

1.12

1.15

1.7

1.14

1.10

1.9

1.11

1.1

1.6

1.2

1.5

1.8

1.4

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

No. pCS. Item No. DeSCrIptION
1 1 59047 PARTITION FREE ACCESS STALL 200 CM ‘11 M

1.1 1 not available FREE ACCESS BOX 200CM 2011

1.2 1 not available EXTENSION ARM FIXATION LOCK FREE ACCESS BOX 2011

1.3 1 not available CONNECTION ARM FREE ACCESS BOX

1.4 1 not available UPPER LOCKING ARM REAR GATE FREE ACCESS BOX 2011

1.5 1 not available PIPE WITH FORK. LOCK FREE ACCESS BOX 

1.6 1 not available SPRING 1.5X15X100 MM SS

1.7 2 58535 SPRING 1.5 X 15 X 45.5 MM

1.8 2 not available 3.2X20 MM COTTAR DIN 94-A2

1.9 1 33908001 LOCK NUT M8 A2 DIN 985

1.10 1 30308050 SET SCREW M8X50 A2 DIN 933

1.11 1 30306025 SET SCREW M6X25 FZB DIN 933

1.12 3 33596010 LOCK NUT M6 A2 DIN 985

1.13 2 67220 M6 X 35 HEX SCREW SS DIN 931

1.14 1 59523 BUSHING LOCK ENDPARTITION FREE ACCESS BOX

1.15 1 9960003 CAP 40 X 40 X 1.5 - 4.0

SpAre pArtS  FOr pArtItION FOr Free ACCeSS StAll 200 Cm ‘11 mONt.



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
4/28

3

2.17 2.6

2.4

2.10

2.3

2.8

2.12

2.9

2.11

2.16

2.6

2.19
2.6

2.9

2.18

2.15

2.6

2.7

2.2

2.14

2.8

2.13

2.1

M-6214_GB

ACCeSSOrIeS FOr Free ACCeSS 2011

No. pCS. Item No. DeSCrIptION
2 1 59511 ACCESSORIES FREE ACCESS 2011

2.1 1 58510 PLASTIC BEARING FOR 40 MM 1 JOINT OPEN

2.2 1 58129 LOCKING MECHANISM BRACKET FREE ACCESS BOX

2.3 1 58538 SPRING 5.5 X 38 X 200 MM, FREE ACCESS

2.4 1 58509 BRACKET F PLASTIC BEARING 40MM F 1 OPEN

2.5 1 58127 LOWER LOCKING ARM FOR REAR GATE 2011

2.6 6 33900029 LOCK NUT M10 A2 DIN 985

2.7 1 59523 BUSHING LOCK ENDPARTITION FREE ACCESS BOX

2.8 3 30308025 SET SCREW M8X25 A2 DIN 933

2.9 3 33908001 LOCK NUT M8 A2 DIN 985

2.10 1 58660 DRIVER CLAMP 

2.11 1 59601 LOCK NUT M6 A2 DIN 985

2.12 1 59602 GUIDE SLEEVE BOTT PART F FRONT GATE

2.13 1 59603 GUIDE SLEEVE MIDDEL FOR FRONT GATE

2.14 4 30310016 SET SCREW M10X16 A2 DIN 933

2.15 2 35900085 NUT WASHER Ø10X10,5/30/2,5 A2DIN 9021

2.16 2 30310060 SET SCREW M10X60 A2 DIN 933

2.17 1 30310030 SET SCREW M10X30 A2 DIN 933

2.18 1 67486 10 X 130 HEX HOLT SS

2.19 2 36310025 MUSHROOMHEADED BOLT M10X25 A2DIN 603

3 1 58864 ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT FOR BOX        



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
5/28

3

2.14

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

For partition against wall:
Place adjustable support for box 
completely up against the wall.

 mOUNtINg OF pArtItION

For Partition closer to the wall, the 
adjustable support for box must be 
shortened on the site. min. 50mm

CC length for gate +/- 3mm 
must be respected. 

CC 



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
6/28

4800020

1.2

1.1

M-6214_GB

 mOUNtINg IN  FUll SlAtS FlOOr

pArtS lISt
NO. pCS. Item NO. DeSCrIptION
1 1 4800020 10 PCS. T-BOLT FOR CONCRETE SLATS STAINLESS STEEL

1.1 (10) 3 90100078 T-BOLT CAST M10 STAINLESS STEEL

1.2 (10) 3 30310080 BUTTON HEAD TORX 50 M10X80 STAINLESS STEEL

must be bought separately.
For mounting in full slats floor use: 
1 Pcs “4800020”

must be bought separately.
For mounting in full slats floor use: 
1 Pcs “4800020”



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
7/28

4800010

2.1

2.2

4800020

1.1

1.2

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg IN  pArtIAl SlAtS FlOOr

pArtS lISt
NO. pCS. Item NO. DeSCrIptION
1 1 4800020 10 PCS. T-BOLT FOR CONCRETE SLATS STAINLESS STEEL

1.1 (10) 2 90100078 T-BOLT CAST M10 STAINLESS STEEL

1.2 (10) 2 30310080 BUTTON HEAD TORX 50 M10X80 STAINLESS STEEL

2 1 4800010 10 PCS. SS BUTTON HEAD SCREWS 10X70 + WALL PLUG

2.1 (10) 1 67444 10  X 70 BUTTON HEAD TORX 50 STAINLESS STEEL

2.2 (10) 1 39900001 WALL PLUG 12X60 MM

must be bought separately.
For mounting in partial slats floor use: 
1 Pcs “4800020”

must be bought separately.
For mounting in partial slats floor use: 
1 Pcs “4800010”



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
8/28

2.6

2.7

2.19
2.8

2.9

2.2

*Step 1

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg OF lOCK brACKet ON SIDe 

For parts list look at page 4



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
9/28

4

3

21

5

2

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

eND pArtItION 200Cm Free ACCeSS FOr lOOSe pOSt

pArtS lISt
NO. pCS. Item NO. DeSCrIptION

G62067 END PARTITION FREE ACCESS 200CM FOR LOOSE POST

1 1 59147 END PARTITION FREE ACCESS BOX2011 MOUNTING KIT

2 1 59511 ACCESSORIES FREE ACCESS 2011

3 1 59504 ACCESSORIES BOX END PARTITIONFREE ACCESS 2011

(4) 1 4000642* LOW POST INCL. SCREWS AND NUTS

(5) 4000643* HIGH POST INCL. SCREWS AND NUTS

* look at page 12.
() must be bought separately.



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
10/28

1.1

1.2

1.10

1.6

1.5 1.7

1.8
1.9

1.4

1.3

M-6214_GB

NO. pCS. Item NO. DeSCrIptION
1 1 59147 END PARTITION FREE ACCESS BOX 2011 MOUNTING KIT

1.1 1 not available END PARTITION 200 CMFREE ACCESS BOX 2011

1.2 1 not available CONNECTION ARM FREE ACCESS BOX

1.3 1 not available PIPE WITH FORK F. LOCK FREE ACCESS BOX

1.4 1 not available EXTENSION ARM FIXATION LOCK FREE ACCESS BOX 2011

1.5 1 not available 3.2X20 COTTAR DIN 94-A2

1.6 2 58535 SPRING 1.5 X 15 X 45.5 MM

1.7 2 not available SPRING 1,5X15X100MM SS

1.8 2 33596010 LOCK NUT M6 A2 DIN 985

1.9 2 67220 M6 X 35 HEX SCREW SS DIN 931

1.10 1 9960003 DUPSKO 40X40X2,5-4,0

SpAre pArtS FOr eND pArtItION 200 Cm Free ACCeSS bOx 2011 mOUNtINg KIt



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
11/28

3.1
3.2 3.3

3.7

3.8

3.4

3.9

3.5
3.6

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

NO. pCS. Item NO. DeSCrIptION
3 1 59504 ACCESSORIES BOX END PARTITION FREE ACCESS 2011

3.1 1 58121 FIXATION BRACKET END PARTITION FREE ACCESS BOX

3.2 1 30310025 SET SCREW M10X25 A2 DIN 933

3.3 1 33900029 LOCK NUT M10 A2 DIN 985

3.4 1 59523 BUSHING LOCK ENDPARTITION FREE ACCESS BOX

3.5 1 30308050 SET SCREW M8X50 A2 DIN 933

3.6 2 33908001 LOCK NUT M8 A2 DIN 985

3.7 2 30306025 SET SCREW M6X25 A2 DIN 933

3.8 2 33596010 LOCK NUT M6 A2 DIN 985

3.9 2 58128 UPPER LOCKING ARM FOR REAR GATE 2011

 ACCeSSOrIeS FOr eND pArtItION Free ACCeSS 2011



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
12/28

4.3

4.1

4.2

4.4
5.3

5.1

5.2

5.4

5.6

5.4

5.5

M-6214_GB

NO. pCS. Item NO. DeSCrIptION
4 1 4000642 LOW POST INCL. SCREWS AND NUTS

4.1 6 32310075 MACHINE SCREW M10X75 A2 DIN 93

4.2 6 33900029 LOCK NUT M10 A2 DIN 985

4.3 1 9960005 CAP 50X50X5

4.4 1 4020642 LOW POST

5 4000643 HIGH POST INCL. SCREWS AND NUTS

5.1 6 32310075 MACHINE SCREW M10X75 A2 DIN 93

5.2 6 33900029 LOCK NUT M10 A2 DIN 985

5.3 1 4020643 HIGH POST

5.4 1 1910080 DOG CLAMP W/PIPE

5.5 1 30308016 SET SCREW M8X16 A2 DIN 933

5.6 1 8100240 1' GALV. PIPE L= 70MM

lOW/hIgh  pOSt



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
13/28

4.4

4.1

4.2

* 1 * 2

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg OF pOSt ON eND pArtItION Free ACCeSS 2011

* For parts list look at page 12

For mounting is recommended no. 1 or 2



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
14/28

2.6

2.2

2.19

Step 1

*Step 2

3.3

3.2

3.1

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg OF brACKet FOr FrONt gAte AND lOCK brACKet

* For parts list look at page 4
For parts list look at page 11



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
15/28

2.2

2.8

2.7

2.9

3.9

*Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

3.4 3.6

3.8
3.5

3.9

3.7

2 mm

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg OF Upper lOCKINg Arm FOr reAr gAte AND lOCK brACKet

For parts list look at page 11
* For parts list look at page 4



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
16/28

6.2

6.3

6.1

M-6214_GB

pArtS lISt
NO. pCS. Item NO. DeSCrIptION

G62134 FRONT/REAR GATE WIDTH 60 CM

6 1 G62135 FRONT/REAR GATE WIDTH 65 CM

G62136 FRONT/REAR GATE WIDTH 70 CM

6.1 1 59205HG FRONT GATE FREE ACCESS STALL 2008

6.2 1 59652 CONNECTING ROD FREE ACCESS 105 CM 2011

6.3 1 59347 REAR GATE 650 MM FREE ACCESS BOX 2011 MOUNT.

FrONt/reAr gAte FOr pArtItION Free ACCeSS 234 Cm 



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
17/28

2.3

*Step 1 Step 2

2.8
2.9

2.11
*Step 3

*Step 4

6.1

1

2.13

2.12

*Step 5

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg OF FrONt gAte ON pArtItION/eND pArtItION

For parts list look at page 16
* For parts list look at page 4

Gate must be free able to move 
freely before mounting the spring.

If necessary, use a piece of pipe 
to assist the spring in place.



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
18/28

2.6

2.15 2.18

Step 1

Step 2

*Step 3

6.3

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg OF reAr gAte ON pArtItION/eND pArtItION

Gate must be able to move up and 
down easily after mounting.

For parts list look at page 16
* For parts list look at page 4



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
19/28

2.16

2.16

2.6

2.6

*Step 1

*Step 2

6.2

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

Pos no. 6.2 must be able to move freely 
in the fork bracket after mounting.

mOUNtINg OF CONNeCtION rOD

For adjustment 

Illustration of correct setting of front/rear gate 
for connection rod  adjustment.

For parts list look at page 16
* For parts list look at page 4



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
20/28

M-6214_GB

mAINtANeNANCe OF FrONt-/reAr gAte

All movable parts is tightened and lubricated as needed. 
It’s recommended to use an oil that doesn’t stick.



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
21/28

2.4

2.17

2.6

2.10

*Step 1 *Step 2

2.1

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg OF brACKet F plAStIC beArINg 40mm & DrIVer ClAmp FOr lOCK SySt.

* For parts list look at page 4



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
22/28

7.18

7.17

7.12

7.4

7.13

7.16

7.9

7.3
7.2

7.8

7.14
7.10

7.11

7.7

7.6

7.1

7.15

7.5

M-6214_GB

NO. pCS. Item NO. DeSCrIptION
7 1 62142 OPENING SYSTEM FREE ACCESS STALLS MANUAL

7.1 1 not available EXCHANGE 385MM J. OPEN/CLOSE ROD FREE ACCESS BOX

7.2 9 68746 10 MM WASHER, WHITE ZINC PLATED

7.3 1 32310050 MACHINE SCREW M10X50 A2 QUAL.10.9 DIN 931

7.4 1 not available GEARLEVER 250MM

7.5 2 59444 HANDLE FOR OPENING LEVER

7.6 2 not available OPENING LEVER 1195MM FREE ACCESS BOX

7.7 2 not available STANCHION FOR OPENING LEVER 730MM FREE ACCESS BOX

7.8 4 33510017 NUT M10 A2 DIN 934

7.9 3 33900029 LOCK NUT M10 A2 DIN 985

7.10 1 not available GUIDE BRACKET FOR LEVER

7.11 2 30310025 SET SCREW M10X25 A2 DIN 933

7.12 2 90100062 U-BOLT 1' STAINLESS

7.13 4 33508013 NUT M8 A2 DIN 934

7.14 4 not available U-CLAMP 38MM/6MM

7.15 8 33506010 NUT M6 A2 DIN 934

7.16 4 32310035 SET SCREW M10X35 A2 DIN 933

7.17 2 4620015 LOCKING RING FOR 1' PIPE

7.18 2 30308025 SET SCREW M8X25 A2 DIN 933

SpAre pArtS FOr OpeNINg SyStem Free ACCeSS bOx mANUAlly



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
23/28

**650mm **700mm

7.15

7.14

7.7

7.15

7.7
7.14

*Step 2*Step 1

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg OF StANChION FOr OpeNINg leVer Free ACCeSS bOx mANUAlly

**important that length is respected
* For parts list look at page 22



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
24/28

7.16
7.2

7.8

7.9

7.3

7.10

7.11
7.8

7.6

7.5

*Step 1

*Step 2

2 mm

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg OF gUIDe brACKet AND OpeNINg leVer

* For parts list look at page 22



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
25/28

7.12

7.13

7.4

7.2

7.1

7.16
7.9

*Step 1

*Step 2

2 mm

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

mOUNtINg OF geArleVer AND exChANge FOr OpeN/ClOSe rOD  

* For parts list look at page 22



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
26/28

7.17

7.18

8

1 2

M-6214_GB

After mounting of pos. nr. 7.17 the pipe must   
be locked sideways.

mOUNtINg OF lOCKINg rINgS

pArtS lISt
NO. pCS. Item NO. DeSCrIptION

8 1900240 PIPE 1' GALVANIZED, 6 METER WSPLICING SLEEVE, PRICE PER PIECE, LENGTH 6 METER

Mounting of 2 pcs self-drilling  
screws item no. 9921502 
Must be sold seperately.

It’s recommended when assembly of pipes : 

Or

welding

* For parts list look at page 22



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
27/28

VIP-O-MAT

M-6214_GB

teSt OF OpeNINg SyStem mANUelly FOr Free ACCeSS bOx

After mounting of opening system test 
that it can move easily and unimpeded

up and down.

All the boxes open. All the boxes locked regardless handle position.

Handle position for single box when closed. Handle position for single box when open.



ACO FUNKI A/S ∙ Kirkevænget 5 ∙ DK-7400 Herning ∙ Tel. +45 97 11 96 00 ∙ Fax. +45 97 11 96 77 ∙ www.acofunki.com
28/28

9.1

9.3

9.5

9.10

9.8

9.9

*Step 1

Step 2

9.2

9.6

9.4

9.3

9.59.7

9.1

9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

9.11

M-6214_GB

pArtS lISt
NO. pCS. Item NO. DeSCrIptION

9 1 62156 OPENINGSYSTEM AIR CYLINDRE FREE ACCESS 
2008

9.1 4 33908001 LOCK NUT M8 A2 DIN 985

9.2 1 59417 BRACKET PNEUMATIC CYLINDER FREE ACCESS

9.3 1 59416 BRACKET PNEUMATIC CYLINDER FREE ACCESS

9.4 1 59408 AIR CYL. INCL. FORT FOR OPENER SYST. FRE

9.5 2 90100062 U-BOLT 1' STAINLESS

9.6 4 67373 8 X 140 INSEX CH FZB

9.7 4 33208014 NUT M8 FZV DIN 934

9.8 2 30310050 SET SCREW M10X50 A2 DIN 933

9.9 2 16375 PIPE RETAINER 1’ WITHOUT BOLT

9.10 2 58515 PLASTICBEARING F/1 JOINT OPENING BAR

9.11 2 33900029 LOCK NUT M10 A2 DIN 985

mOUNtINg OF OpeNINg SySteN AIr CylINDre

For mounting of front bars look at mounting instruction : m-6183 

* pos 2.4 og 2.17 (look at page 4) is not in use when the air cylinder is mounted .


